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YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2147 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 4th June - 5th June 2024

Westminster VI Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab | E2 | Rer™ | Groen [P9M | con [ Lab | Y0 | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c20E | England | wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London | RESt°f
Dem UK know Dem South

Weighted Sample| 2147 [ 296 (620 158 | 247 109 | 321 |704[520] 182 757 | 799 |1039| 1108 | 225 | 887 | 530 | 505] 1224 | 923 [ 1853 | 107 187 517 356 260 719
Unweighted Sample| 2147 327 |648| 163 | 250 117 ] 305 |726|548] 187 | 884 | 802 | 995 | 1152 | 172 | 912 | 570 |493] 1332 815 [ 1834 | 119 194 507 360 229 738
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

To what extent, if at all, would you support or
oppose each of the following policies?

Reducing the voting age to 16

Strongly support 14 | 2 25 16 2 28 4 3 28 13 21 5 15 13 27 19 7 6 16 11 12 18 25 13 11 14 12

Tend to support 18 | 6 28 29 6 30 14 | 8 31 27| 26 10 | 19 18 | 20 23 16 10| 20 15 | 18 25 20 | 17 19 23 15

TOTAL SUPPORT 32 8 53 45 8 58 18 11 59 40 47 15 34 31 47 42 23 16 36 26 30 43 45 30 30 37 27

Tendtooppose 22 | 22 20 26 19 16 27 |22 19 24 20 23 | 20 23 18 19 25 24| 22 22 23 14 16 19 26 18 25

Strongly oppose 37 | 67 17 21 71 20 40 | 63 14 25 23 58 | 39 35 23 25 44 55| 34 41 38 33 29 39 35 34 39

TOTAL OPPOSE 59 89 37 47 920 36 67 85 33 49 43 81 59 58 41 44 69 79 56 63 61 47 45 58 61 52 64

Don'tknow 10 | 3 9 8 2 6 16| 4 8 12| 10 5 | 7 12 |12 13 7 5| 8 12| 10 9 10 | 1 9 1 9
18 year olds being requested to complete either a
year in the armed forces, or spend one weekend a

month in an emergency services placement
Strongly support 16 | 34 5 10 30 10 19 (28 6 13 9 27 16 16 4 8 22 28| 14 19 16 16 12 20 17 10 16
| 33 13 20 | 17 30 | 22 23 | 11 19 25 32| 21 24 | 23 18 17 | 22 23 23 25

Tend to support 23 | 42 14 20 27 8 24
TOTAL SUPPORT 39 76 19 30 57 18 43 61 19 33 26 57 38 39 15 27 47 60 35 43 39 34 29 42 40 33 41

Tendtooppose 19 | 13 22 23 17 17 22|16 21 24| 23 16| 19 19 | 17 21 19 16| 21 15 19 15 18 18 21 17 19
Stronglyoppose 33 | 7 51 40 17 58 19 [ 16 53 34| 43 18 | 35 32 |59 42 25 17| 36 30 | 32 43 43 30 30 39 32
TOTALOPPOSE 52 20 73 63 34 75 41 32 74 58 66 34 54 51 76 63 44 33 57 45 51 58 61 48 51 56 51
Don'tknow 9 | 4 7 6 8 8 16|8 7 8| 8 9 | 8 1 ]9 10 9 8| 8 11| 9 8 10 | 10 10 12 8
Charging VAT on private school fees

Stronglysupport 38 | 17 58 47 25 52 24|25 61 36| 49 20| 43 33 | 42 45 36 26| 42 33| 37 42 46 40 37 34 36
Tendtosupport 23 | 22 23 22 22 26 26 [24 20 31| 23 24 | 22 24 |21 22 24 25| 23 24| 24 17 23 23 28 19 23
TOTALSUPPORT 61 39 81 69 47 78 50 49 8 67 72 53 65 57 63 67 60 51 65 57 61 59 69 63 65 53 59
Tendtooppose 11 | 19 4 12 16 7 12|15 5 13| 8 14 |11 1 9 8 11 16 11 11 11 1 8 10 9 13 11
Stronglyoppose 12 | 26 5 9 23 2 9|21 & 1 8 17113 10 |10 9 11 18| 12 1 12 12 9 8 10 16 13
TOTALOPPOSE 23 45 9 21 39 9 21 36 11 24 16 31 24 21 19 17 22 34 23 22 23 23 17 18 19 29 24
Dontknow 17 |15 10 10 14 13 29|15 9 10| 13 16 | 11 22 | 18 16 18 15| 13 21| 17 17 15 | 18 16 17 16
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Dem UK know Dem South

Weighted Sample| 2147 [ 296 (620 158 | 247 109 | 321 |704[520] 182 757 | 799 |1039| 1108 | 225 | 887 | 530 | 505] 1224 | 923 [ 1853 | 107 187 517 356 260 719
Unweighted Sample| 2147 327 |648| 163 | 250 117 ] 305 | 726|548) 187 | 884 802 ] 995 | 1152 | 172 ] 912 | 570 |493]1332| 815 [ 1834 | 119 194 507 360 229 738

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Cutting VAT on children's toothbrushes and
toothpaste
Strongly support 49 | 45 55 54 47 56 42 | 47 60 47 55 48 | 47 51 46 50 48 51| 50 48 48 53 54 49 45 48 50
Tend to support 34 | 37 33 34 33 34 38 |3 31 39 33 36 | 33 34 31 33 32 37| 3 33 35 30 29 35 35 33 35
TOTAL SUPPORT 83 82 88 88 80 90 80 83 91 86 88 84 80 85 77 83 80 8 85 81 83 83 83 84 80 81 85
Tend to oppose 5 7 3 4 8 3 5 7 2 6 4 7 6 3 3 4 7 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 5 4
Strongly oppose 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 1
TOTALOPPOSE 7 10 5 6 1 6 7 9 4 8 6 9 9 4 5 6 9 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 5
Dontknow 10 | 8 7 7 8 4 13|8 5 7| 7 8 |10 10 |17 11 11 6] 8 13| 10 10 10 | 9 12 1 10
Raising the amount of income pensioners can
receive before having to pay income tax in line with
the annual increase in the state pension
Strongly support 44 | 61 34 33 64 32 45 | 56 35 36 37 58 42 46 18 30 55 69| 41 48 44 46 45 47 43 40 44
Tend tosupport 29 | 29 33 36 20 34 29|26 32 38 35 25 | 29 30 33 33 29 23| 31 27 29 32 29 30 33 26 29
TOTAL SUPPORT 73 90 67 69 84 66 74 82 67 74 72 83 7 76 51 63 84 92 72 75 73 78 74 7 76 66 73
Tend to oppose 8 4 12 14 6 9 7 7 11 10 1 6 11 6 1 12 6 4 10 6 8 7 9 6 7 9 10
Strongly oppose 4 2 5 9 3 3 1 4 5 6 4 3 6 2 9 6 2 1 5 4 4 6 3 3 2 7 5
TOTALOPPOSE 12 6 17 23 9 12 8 11 16 16 15 9 17 8 20 18 8 5 15 10 12 13 12 9 9 16 15
Dontknow 14 | 4 16 8 7 23 18| 7 16 10| 13 8 |12 16 |29 19 9 3|13 15| 14 10 14 | 14 16 19 12
Closing down university degrees with high drop-
out rates or where graduates earn lower salaries
after graduation
Strongly support 19 | 31 12 14 40 12 17 132 11 13 14 31 23 15 7 13 25 29| 19 20 20 17 15 20 19 16 21
Tend to support 30 | 43 27 27 33 21 34 139 24 30 28 36 | 32 29 17 29 33 36| 31 29 31 28 24 29 33 26 32
TOTAL SUPPORT 49 74 39 41 73 33 51 71 35 43 42 67 55 44 24 42 58 65 50 49 51 45 39 49 52 42 53
Tendtooppose 18 | 10 24 27 9 22 12 9 26 25 21 10 18 18 32 22 14 8 20 15 17 25 18 19 14 19 17
Strongly oppose 11 2 18 15 2 23 6 3 21 12 14 4 11 10 25 13 7 4 13 8 10 11 17 8 9 16 10
TOTALOPPOSE 29 12 42 42 1 45 18 12 47 37 35 14 29 28 57 35 21 12 33 23 27 36 35 27 23 35 27
Dontknow 22 | 14 19 18 16 22 32|16 19 19| 24 19| 16 28 | 18 24 20 23| 18 28| 22 18 26 | 24 25 22 20
Using private sector capacity to tackle NHS waiting
lists
Strongly support 27 | 37 25 27 38 18 21|36 20 27 26 31 26 28 20 22 31 33| 28 24 27 34 23 25 26 23 29
Tend to support 41 | 49 38 41 43 34 44 | 45 34 43 39 44 41 41 37 39 42 45| 40 43 42 38 37 40 43 42 42
TOTAL SUPPORT 68 86 63 68 81 52 65 81 54 70 65 75 67 69 57 61 73 78 68 67 69 72 60 65 69 65 7
Tend to oppose 11 6 15 17 8 19 7 7 18 13 13 9 12 10 14 12 10 9 12 10 11 10 1 14 9 10 10
Strongly oppose 9 2 12 9 5 21 8 4 16 10 12 6 12 7 12 12 7 6 10 8 8 11 19 9 7 13 7
TOTALOPPOSE 20 8 27 26 13 40 15 11 34 23 25 15 24 17 26 24 17 15 22 18 19 21 30 23 16 23 17
Dontknow 12 | 5 11 6 6 8 20|88 13 8] 10 11|10 13 |18 14 10 7| 10 15| 12 7 1 | 12 15 12 1
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Putting a qualified mental health professional in
every state primary and secondary school in
England

Strongly support 3o|14 43 41 12 44 23|15 46 31| 37 18 | 24 35 |44 38 25 14| 31 29| 30 35 27 |3o 25 29 32

Tend tosupport 37 | 37 39 36 31 39 41 |36 39 43| 37 36 |34 39 |34 38 34 38| 37 37| 37 31 35 36 41 38 36
TOTALSUPPORT 67 51 82 77 43 83 64 51 8 74 74 54 58 74 78 76 59 52 68 66 67 66 62 66 66 67 68
Tendtooppose 13 [ 25 7 10 21 6 12|22 & 12| 1 1817 9 |10 8 17 18] 15 10 13 10 10 15 13 11 13
Stronglyoppose 7 | 10 2 6 20 3 5 (11 2 7 4 12 |10 4 2 4 9 12| 6 8 6 10 1 6 4 7 8
TOTALOPPOSE 20 35 9 16 41 9 17 33 8 19 15 30 27 13 12 12 26 30 21 18 19 20 21 21 17 18 21
Dontknow 13 |13 8 8 17 8 19|15 8 8| 12 16|14 13 |10 11 15 17| 12 15| 13 14 17 | 13 16 16 1
Maintaining income tax, national insurance and
VAT at the levels they are now
Strongly support 11 | 14 12 11 10 6 9|14 10 9] 12 11|12 11 |10 12 13 10| 11 12 11 14 9 13 10 13 10
Tendtosupport 35 | 49 35 42 26 34 33 |39 35 43| 38 38 |34 37 | 23 35 41 36| 38 32| 36 37 33 38 32 32 38
TOTALSUPPORT 46 63 47 53 36 40 42 53 45 52 50 49 46 48 33 47 54 46 49 44 47 51 42 51 42 45 48
Tendtooppose 21 | 20 21 29 30 19 16 |23 21 24| 21 22|26 16 |21 19 20 26| 22 20| 20 25 23 17 24 17 22
Strongly oppose 9 4 9 5 20 11 6 9 10 5 7 11 13 6 9 10 8 9 9 10 9 4 12 9 11 10 9
TOTALOPPOSE 30 24 30 34 50 30 22 32 31 29 28 33 39 22 30 29 28 35 31 30 29 29 35 26 35 27 31
Dontknow 23 |12 24 13 14 30 35|16 24 19| 23 17|16 30 |36 25 19 19| 21 25| 23 21 23 | 23 24 28 21
Free School Meals for all primary school children
in England
Strongly support 43 | 23 58 48 30 65 33|27 63 39| 49 31| 41 45 | 54 53 35 30| 44 42| 44 39 39 44 45 48 41
Tendtosupport 31 | 38 28 31 32 22 36|37 24 38| 30 36|32 30 |20 29 33 37| 32 30| 31 29 26 33 29 29 33
TOTALSUPPORT 74 61 8 79 62 87 69 64 8 77 79 67 73 75 74 82 68 67 76 72 75 68 65 77 74 77 74
Tendtooppose 12 [ 23 7 10 20 8 14|19 8 14| 10 17|12 12 |9 7 16 17| 12 12 12 12 10 11 13 9 13
Strongly oppose 5 8 2 5 10 1 5 8 1 3 3 7 6 4 5 4 5 7 5 6 5 8 7 4 5 7 5
TOTALOPPOSE 17 31 9 15 30 9 19 27 9 17 13 24 18 16 14 11 21 24 17 18 17 20 17 15 18 16 18
Don'tknow 9 | 8 4 5 9 4 13| 9 4 5| 8 9 | 9 9 |12 8 10 9| 8 10| 8 12 18 | 8 8 7 8
Low level offenders (e..g fly-tipping, anti-social
behaviour) receiving points on their driving licence
Stronglysupport 29 | 35 25 35 39 25 25|36 24 25| 27 36 |32 25 |20 24 31 39| 27 30| 29 24 24 34 29 21 30
Tendtosupport 29 | 32 31 30 27 34 31|29 30 34| 31 29 | 20 30 [ 24 30 27 3320 30| 29 28 34 30 26 29 30
TOTALSUPPORT 58 67 56 65 66 59 56 65 54 59 58 65 61 55 44 54 58 72 56 60 58 52 58 64 55 50 60
Tendtooppose 15 | 177 16 16 10 14 14 |13 18 19| 16 11| 14 15 | 23 14 16 10| 16 12 15 14 15 12 15 17 15
Stronglyoppose 10 | 6 13 7 14 12 7 |9 11 9 9 11112 9 |12 13 10 6| 11 10 10 18 10 8 1 13 11
TOTALOPPOSE 25 23 29 23 24 26 21 22 29 28 25 22 26 24 35 27 26 16 27 22 25 32 25 20 26 30 26
Dontknow 17 |10 15 12 10 15 23 |13 17 14| 17 13 | 13 21 |21 19 16 11| 16 17| 17 16 17 | 17 19 21 14
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Amending the Equality Act so that sex based rights
apply specifically to "biological sex"
Strongly support 29 | 51 17 15 57 10 25 | 46 15 21 19 45 35 24 18 23 35 38| 28 31 30 27 27 31 27 27 31
Tend tosupport 21 | 22 17 28 27 12 24 | 25 15 27 19 25 23 19 13 20 23 25| 20 22 21 20 20 22 22 16 22
TOTAL SUPPORT 50 73 34 43 84 22 49 71 30 48 38 70 58 43 31 43 58 63 48 53 51 47 47 53 49 43 53
Tend to oppose 9 | 4 14 12 1 13 6 5 15 9 13 4 8 9 13 10 9 5 10 7 9 12 10 8 8 11 9
Strongly oppose 14 5 24 23 2 34 8 5 29 15 21 5 15 14 30 19 8 7 17 11 14 15 20 12 13 18 14
TOTAL OPPOSE 23 9 38 35 3 47 14 10 44 24 34 9 23 23 43 29 17 12 27 18 23 27 30 20 21 29 23
Dontknow 27 |18 28 22 12 30 37 |19 26 28| 28 21 |19 34 |27 28 25 25| 25 29| 27 26 23 | 26 30 28 25
A 'Nuclear deterrent Triple lock' constructing four
new nuclear submarines, maintain Britain's
continuous at-sea deterrent and deliver all future
upgrades needed for the submarines to patrol UK
waters
Strongly support 23 | 41 18 21 46 11 14 | 40 14 22 17 36 32 15 14 19 28 30| 23 23 24 17 19 24 24 20 25
Tend tosupport 30 | 40 29 33 33 17 33 |3 27 36 30 34 34 27 21 28 33 36| 30 31 31 31 26 31 30 24 34
TOTAL SUPPORT 53 81 47 54 79 28 47 75 41 58 47 70 66 42 35 47 61 66 53 54 55 48 45 55 54 44 59
Tend to oppose 12 4 17 16 4 12 10 4 16 15 16 6 11 13 17 14 10 7 13 10 11 9 17 10 1 13 12
Strongly oppose 10 2 M 8 2 41 4 3 17 5 14 4 11 9 12 13 8 5 11 8 8 14 23 8 8 11 7
TOTAL OPPOSE 22 6 28 24 6 53 14 7 33 20 30 10 22 22 29 27 18 12 24 18 19 23 40 18 19 24 19
Dontknow 25 |12 25 23 15 20 38 |18 25 23| 23 19| 13 36 |36 26 22 22| 22 28| 26 30 15 | 26 27 32 22
Award Blue Flag status to some rivers, giving them
more protection from sewage discharges
Strongly support 54 | 47 62 67 51 70 46 | 499 65 60 60 51 56 52 56 54 53 53| 55 52 54 51 54 56 48 50 57
Tend tosupport 33 | 48 28 27 35 24 33 |42 24 29 30 38 | 32 34 25 31 36 38| 33 34 33 42 29 32 37 33 32
TOTAL SUPPORT 87 95 90 94 86 94 79 91 89 89 90 89 88 86 81 85 89 91 88 86 87 93 83 88 85 83 89
Tend to oppose 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
Strongly oppose 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 1 1
TOTAL OPPOSE 1 2 1 4 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 4 2 1 3 2
Dontknow 11 | 4 8 5 10 5 178 9 8] 8 9 | 9 22 |15 13 9 7|10 12| n 4 12 | 10 13 14 9
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% % %N % % % % % % % % % % % % N %N % % % % % % % % % %
Expanding the Levelling Up programme, giving £20
million each to 30 towns across the UK
Strongly support 20 | 19 25 20 19 27 13|18 25 18| 21 18|23 16 |26 20 17 17| 20 19| 20 17 17 25 19 18 17
Tendtosupport 41 | 47 43 33 40 40 38 [42 44 41| 43 42 | 41 41 |37 41 44 39| 43 38| 40 M 44 41 42 41 39
TOTALSUPPORT 61 66 68 53 59 67 51 60 69 59 64 60 64 57 63 61 61 56 63 57 60 58 61 66 61 59 56
Tendtooppose 9 | 13 8 18 11 9 7|1 8 15| 10 10| n 8 4 10 9 12| 10 8 10 10 4 7 9 9 13
Strongly oppose 5 4 4 8 8 4 4 5 4 5 4 6 7 2 2 3 6 7 5 4 4 6 6 2 3 7 5
TOTALOPPOSE 14 17 12 26 19 13 11 18 12 20 14 16 18 10 6 13 15 19 15 12 14 16 10 9 12 16 18
Dontknow 26 | 17 20 21 22 21 37 |22 20 21| 21 25|19 32 |31 26 24 25| 22 30| 25 26 29 | 25 27 25 25
Making 10 English Premier League football
matches per season free-to-air
Stronglysupport 22 | 23 23 22 24 19 19|22 25 21| 23 23| 28 17 | 22 25 23 18| 23 21 2 2 25 23 26 20 20
Tendtosupport 24 | 28 27 27 24 27 22 |26 27 23| 26 25 | 24 24 | 22 24 23 26| 24 24| 25 25 18 26 21 26 25
TOTALSUPPORT 46 51 50 49 48 46 41 48 52 44 49 48 52 41 44 49 46 44 47 45 47 47 43 49 a7 46 45
Tendtooppose 6 | 8 6 5 4 4 6|6 5 8 5 5 | 7 6 |10 5 7 5| 6 6 7 1 4 6 7 7 7
Stronglyoppose 8 | 9 6 11 13 5 10|11 6 9 7 10 |10 7 8 7 7 12| 8 8 8 1 10 7 9 9 8
TOTALOPPOSE 14 17 12 16 17 9 16 17 M 17 12 15 17 13 18 12 14 17 14 14 15 12 14 13 16 16 15
Dontknow 39 | 32 38 35 36 45 43 |35 37 39| 39 37 |31 46 |39 39 40 39| 38 41| 38 41 43 | 37 37 38 40
Creating a publicly owned renewable energy (solar,
wind, and wave) provider
Strongly support 41 | 23 61 55 27 70 24|27 64 50| 53 31 |47 36 |53 46 36 33| 45 37| 40 48 47 | 43 34 41 42
Tendtosupport 33 | 39 25 32 35 19 41|38 24 35| 31 36 |30 35 |24 31 37 34| 32 33| 33 29 35 31 37 27 33
TOTALSUPPORT 74 62 86 87 62 8 65 65 8 8 8 67 77 71 77 77 73 67 77 70 73 77 82 74 7 68 75
Tend to oppose 5 1M1 1 3 10 5 3 9 2 1 3 7 6 3 4 3 5 7 5 4 5 5 2 3 6 5 5
Stronglyoppose 4 | 9 1 2 11 0 2|8 2 1 1 7|5 2 1 3 4 6| 4 4 4 3 4 4 5 4 3
TOTALOPPOSE 9 20 2 5 21 5 5 17 4 2 4 14 1 5 5 6 9 13 9 8 9 8 6 7 1 9 8
Dontknow 18 | 19 12 8 18 5 30|19 9 13| 12 19|12 23 |18 16 17 20| 15 21| 18 15 12 | 18 19 23 17

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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